permissions and sanctions which may be agreed to by the Board, consent of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to invite/offer, issue and allot upto 1,00,000 

(One Lakh) Optionally Convertible Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares 

(“OCRPS”) of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) and Premium of Rs. 

6,049.56/- each (Rupees Six Thousand and Forty-Nine and Paisa Fifty-Six only), in 

one or more tranche(s), for cash at par, on a Preferential basis and on a Private 

Placement basis, as per the existing terms and conditions, to the invitees as may be 

approved by the Board of Directors / committee thereof.

[...]

accompanying Notice for approval of the Members. 

ITEM NO. 5: 

The Company proposes to issue on preferential basis 1,00,000 (One Lakh) Optionally 

Convertible Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares (“OCRPS”) of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each at a Premium of Rs 6,049.56/- each (Rupees Six Thousand and 

Forty-Nine and Paisa Fifty-Six only), in one or more tranches, for cash at par, on a private 

placement basis, for the purpose of acquiring, motivating, rewarding and incentivizing the 

key employees.  

The valuation of the OCRPS has been arrived at based on the valuation report dated